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“ I declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,
that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report
is true and correct”

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips
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TRANSMITTAL September 4, 2003

G-R #180022
TO: © Mr. David B. De Witt CC:. Mr. Paul Blank
ConocoPhillips ERI, Inc. _
76 Broadway Avenue 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95818 Novato, California 94949
Agg;mﬁm '
RIS \"’:‘:’fwiyﬂ’;a
FROM: Deanna L. Harding © 70 % . RE: Tosco(Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator E- . Hd #7176
Gettler-Ryan Inc. et ifog e 7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J T4l Dublin, California
Dublin, California 94568 \
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: '
COPIES - DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 3, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of July 28, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no
comments are received by September 18, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosure

trans/7176-DBD
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916} 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowelt Blvd., Suite B2 « Pataluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax {707) 789-3218



| _(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

September 3, 2003
G-R Job #180022 -

RE: ". Second Semi-Annusal Event of July 28, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. De Witt;

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is
included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The ficld data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are
also attached. '

Sincerely,

(g 1 Hoir

Deanna L. Harding
oject Coordinator

Rober§C. Nlallory
Registeted &eologist No. 7285
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7176.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) §51-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 - (916} 631-1300 - Fax (216) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176

7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WELL D/
TOC*(ft).
U-1
355.62
355.59 NP
NP
T17T6.x1s/#180022

07/08/95
10/12/95
01/11/96'
04/11/96"
07/10/96
10/30/96
01/27/97
04/08/97
07/17/97
1017/97
01/19/98
04/23/98
07/08/98
10/05/98
01/04/99
04/05/99
07/01/99
09/30/99
01/62/00
04/04/00
07/14/00
1042700
01/08/01
04/03/01
07/06/01
10/05/01
01/03/02
04/01/02
07/01/02%
01/24/03%
07/28/03%

12.59
15.38
16.33
12.20
13.84
15.85
12.20
13.46
15.30
16.33
14.34
11.16
12.67
14.57
15.35
13.64
14.39
15.32
16.51
12.89
14.56
15.96
15.72
14.46
15.65
16.45
14.18
13,72
14,61
13.82
14.51

10.0-30.0

343.03
340.24
339.29
343.42
341.78
33977
343.42
34216
340.32
339.29
341.28
344.43
342.92
341,02
340.24
341.95
341.20
340.27
339.08
342.70
341.03
339.63
339.87
341.13
339.94
339.14
34141
341.87
340.98
341.77
341.08

39,400/--
’4,200/--
*8,200/--
630/
52,200/--
3560/--
*2,300/--
*1,300/--
460/--
$510/--
191.900/1,300'
1,700
142,000/
--/2,500"
112,700/2,500"
920/570"
13 700/3,600°
193 360/1,680™
5 000/1,700™
99071 400
%9 300/1,200%
4 400/1,300%
/873"
21,500/330°
101,600/1,200'
185 500/2,300'
i3 200/2,200"
¥11,800/1,200"
¥3,100/2,100”

¥2,1001,700”

3 10011,200%

39,000
33,000
8,300
3,200
2,600
2,200
4,600
2,800
2,300
1,500
3,100
3,400
4,500
7,500"
10,000"°
4,900
10,000
7,150%7
5,400"
4,800%7
6,200
3,830'¢
2,410"
3,330

4,300'C - -~

3,800
4,500'
5,300'
3,900
3,400
7,100%°

1,500
1,400
690
110
81
67
o8
50
30
3
46
72
51
53
ND\?.
34
45
ND[E
28
30
41
16.8
14.7
15.8
23
19
25
36
<0.50
<2.5
<2.5

NDLZ

12

12

ND
ND'2
ND2
84
ND"
16
ND2
4.30
5.96
6.4
<5.0

<10

6.7
<(1.50
<2.5
<15

1,600
1,400
680
180
210
140
360
220
140
110
310
470
590
680
1,200
350
350
415
180
210
170
68.6

305

74.8
.57
19
24
48
<0.50
37
12

5,200
3,100
1,500
290
230
150
290
140
04
83
200
350
430
350
540
150
420
84.4
33
93
32
7.99
5.04
7.06
6.8
<5,0
<10
12
39
<5.0
<5.0

190
190/180"
NDIE
150/55"
260/110"
PND/195"
160/120"
170/160"
170/120"
55.2/38"
34.5/9.33"
ND/13.3"
58/26"
64/36"
<100/23"
93/59"7
23
21

13

As of 07/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
WELLID/ - DATE 1 LU GWE 'MTBE
TOCH(f) = by gmsh) L (oph)
U-2 _
356.59 07/08/95 12.68 10.0-30.0 343.91 *4,700/-- 17,000 430 ND 2,200 590 -
10/12/95 16.01 340.58 53,600/~ 24,000 310 60 1,900 190 -7
01/11/96' 17.06 339.53 58,600/-- 10,000 210 55 1,400 240 -t
04/11/96° 12.7% 343.84 51,900/ 7,700 130 27 1,100 110 340
07/10/96 14.42 342,17 $2,300/~ 5,600 59 15 610 42 250
10/30/96 16,82 1339.77 ’1,800/— 7,700 67 35 1,000 54 260
01/27/97 12.91 343.68 $660/-- 1,600 14 ND 130 7.0 100
04/08/97 14.07 342.52 52,000/~ 4,300 35 ND 400 16 ND
07/17/97 15.96 340.63 1,300/ 6,200 17 22 410 ND 130
10/17/97 17.03 339.56 51,400/~ 7,100 7 26 520 50 ND
: 01/19/98 15.10 341.49 92 100/1,500' 5,300 46 I 350 16 110
356.55 NP 04/23/98 11.74 344.81 -/1,200" 3,200 B i 210 38 160
NP 07/08/98 13.27 343.28 100/ 1,600 34 8.5 100 7.4 190
10/05/98 14.90 141.65 1,300 2,900 37 8.4 110 7.3 78
01/04/99 15.94 340.61 N670/250™ 2,200" 35 ND" 17 ND" 86
04/05/99 14.19 342.36 "660/490" 4,900 21 77 130 310 100/6.9"
07/01/99 14,98 341.57 M210/440% 1,500 7.6 ND" ND" ND" “NDr3s"
09/30/99 16.00 340.55 14831340 2567 1.85 ND? 2.42 ND" 26.3/29.8"
01/03/00 17.20 33935 *2,400/1,900% 3,4007 23 13 ND 44 46/14"
04/04/00 13.50 343.05 01,000/1,000™ 3,600° 34 17 56 ~ND" 59/25"
07/14/00 15.23 341.32 *61,000/350°° 3,1007 16 13 15 10 100/19'7
10427/00 16.74 339.81 22,000/1,900 4,180" 30.4 10.2 14.6 ND" 55.5/15"
01/08/01 16.68 339.87 16247 3300 335 7.32 3.49 ND" 66.7/7.49"
04/03/01 15.12 34143 *%1,500/830% 4,200 324 9.91 20.1 ND" 66.6/18.1"7
07/06/01 16.32 340.23 01 400/1,100"% 4,700 . 35 1 12 5.3 62/19"
10/05/01 17.15 339,40 183 200/1,900*° 3,600 31 9.6 8.7 6.9 62/13"7
01/03/02 14.90 341.65 312,300/2,100* 4,600' 34 11 15 5.8 62/7.5"
04/01/02 14.38 342.17 3y, 400/470™ 3,500' 38 9.3 10 6.5 87/18"
07/01/02* 15.24 34131 <50/-- 4,500 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 1.7 <0.50
01/24/03% 14.31 34224 ®R60/570° 2,300 1.1 i5 6.9 2.4 5.9
5,608 <25 <2.5 34 <50 <10 -

07/28/03% 15.18 34137 T Ll

T176.x1s/# 180022 2 As of 07/28/03  °




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

U-3 ,

358.13 07/08/95 14.58 10.0-30.0 34355 7100 1,100 0.57 2.1 1.7 .24 -
10/12/95 17.60 340.53 6470/~ 560 ND 0.87 0.7 1.1 -
01/11/96' 18.65 339.48 5260/-- 230 0.62 0.91 0.97 1.9 -
04/11/96 13.20 344.93 ND/-- 68° ND ND ND ND ND
07/10/96 15.98 342,15 ND/-- ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/96 18.24 : 339.89  ND/-- 70 ND ND ND ND ND
01/27/97 14.41 343.72 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/08/97 15,73 342.40 ND/-- ND° ND ND ND ND ND
07/17/97 17.54 340.59 - ND/- ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/17/97 18.64 339.49 563/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/19/98 16.67 341.46 168/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

158.09 NP 04/23/98 13.28 344 81 ~/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NP 07/08/98 14.90 343.19 1*80/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/98 16.50 341.59 —/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/04/99 17.70 340.39 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/99 15.67 342.42 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"”
07/01/99 16.79 341.30 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND
09/30/99 17.60 34049 ND/-- ND ND ND ND . ND . NDNDY
01/03/00 18.86 33923 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'
04/04/00 . 15.10 342.99 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'
07/14/00 1685 . 341.24 ND/-- - ND ND ND ND ND NI¥ND"
10/27/00 18.35 339,74 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
01/08/01 18.31 339.78 —~/ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND/ND"?
04/03/01 16.70 _ 34139 ND/- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'
07/06/01 17.90 340.19 ND/-- __NP--=—=—=— ND ND ND ND ND/NDY
10/05/01 18.71 339,38 <50/-- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <5.0/<2.0"
01/03/02 16.41 341.68 <52/-- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<1.0"
04/01/02 15.87 34222 <50/-- <50 <(0.50 1.1 <0.50 1.2 <5.0/<2.0"
07/01/02% 16.77 341.32 ®1,500/<59 <50 <(.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
01/24/03% 15.75 342,34 <50/-- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 <2.0
07/28/03 16.74 341.35 <50/ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <2.0

T176.x1s/4180022 3 As of 07/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-4

356.41 04/23/98 12.11 10.0-25.0 344.30 --/1,400" 2,500 5.9 6.4 16 3 ND"
07/08/98 13.70 342.71 1 400/-- 1,000 ND" ND" ND" ND'? ND"
10/05/98 15.18 34123 230" 890'¢ np" ND? ND" 14 ND"
01/04/99 16.39 340.02 771" 2307 0.56 1.3 1.4 1.8 10
04/05/99 14.61 341.80 1®340/210™ 6207 ND* 1.8 2.1 ND" 6.0/9.3""
07/01/99 15.43 ' 340.98 6013107 700" 2.1 ND" 1.9 2.4 “Npr21Y
09/30/99 16,27 340,14 10430/220" 5827 2.60 1.30 1.98 NDH 23.1/22,5"
01/03/00 17.50 338.91 %50/2607 8007 42 46 3.3 1 31177
04/04/00 13.91 342,50 10:15460/340°° 7107 2.0 13 4.4 2.0 21/22"
(7/14/00 15.58 340,83 *6220/76" 4907 0.89 1.3 0.85 1.8 211127
02700 1696 33945 160/120° 508! ND 1.56 4.65 ND 15.4/14"
01/08/01 16.64 339.77 --/202% 5227 . 4.09 1.69 2.53 1.26 17.2/143"
04/03/01 15.46 340,95 *180/ND 5757 ND" ND" ND! ND" 14.0/11.6"
07/06/01 16.63 139.78 0230/200'%° 720" 4.7 1.5 2.5 0.74 to/7.1"
10405/01 17.38 339.03 1180/140'° 6507 43 1.2 1.1 1.8 5.9/5.4"
01/03/02 15.10 34131 139073607 340" 2.9 1.4 1.7 <1,0 <10/3.1"7
04/01/02 14.85 341.56 1160/100™ 3407 <0.50 2.7 <0.50 0.66 <5.0/2.2"
07/01/02% 15.53 340.88 21301977 280 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <1.0 0.58
01/24/037 14.52 ‘ 341.89 52/<50 170% <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <2.0
.67/28/03% 15.47 340.94 211011303 3807 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

MW-5 . |

355.03 04/23/98 115 - 10.0-25.0 343.88 /100" 120 0.53 0.90 1.0 3.3 13
07/08/98 12.63 342.40 170/-- ND ND ND ND ND 12
10/05/98 14.00 341.03 /100" ND ND ND ND ND 12
01/04/99 1521 339.82 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/99 13.76 34127 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND' -
07/01/99 14,48 340.55 ND/— ND ND ND ND ND “nD/2.3"
09/30/99 15.15 339.88 1%0.4/ND 50.8" ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
01/03/00 16.34 338.69 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'? -
04/04/00 12.90 342.13 B60/ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND/ND"

T176.x1s/4180022 : 4 As of 07/28/03




Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dwublin, California

TMTBE

(fr-bgs) (pp i (pb) i ippb) e (ppb). - pph)
MW-5 07/14/00 14.48 10.0-25.0 340.55 NI/ ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'7
(cont) 10/27/00 15,75 339.28 NID/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/NDY
01/08/01 15.25 339.78 —/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'”
04/03/01 14.41 340.62 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND’
07/06/01 15.52 339.51 ND/-- ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'?
10/05/01 16.28 338.75 <50/-- <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<2.0"
01/03/02 14.01 341.02 <51/ <50 <0.50 <(),50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/1.6"
04/01/02 13.64 341.39 <50/-- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0/3.5"
07/01/02* 14.51 ' 340.52 <60/-- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.3
D1/24/03% 13.53 341.50 <50/-- <50 <0),50 <0.50 - <0.50 <1.0 4.3
07/28/03" 14.40 340.63 <50/ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 34
Trip Blank
TB-LB 01/19/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/98 - - - ND ND 0.70 ND 0.71 ND
01/04/99 - - - ND ND 0.74 ND 092 ND
04/05/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
67/01/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/99 - - - _ ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/00 - . - ND ND ND 'ND ND ND
07/14/00 —- - - ND ND ND  ND ND ND
10/27/00 - - - NPp———— ND ND ND ND ND
01/08/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/03/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/06/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0
01/03/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50) <0.50 <5.0
04/01/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

7176.x1s/#180022 5 ) As of 07/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MTBE

WELL D/ |

TOG* (). ~(pph).

QA 07/01/02% . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50
01/24/03% - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
07/28/03% - - - <50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

7176.x1s/#180022 6 As of 07/28/03




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and aboratory analytical results prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline NI = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
S.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene NP = No purge

{(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were surveyed relative to msl, per the Benchmark AM-STW1977 located at the easterly return at the most easterly comer of intersection
at Amador Valley Boulevard and Starward Street, (Elevation = 344,17 feet, msl).
&  Analytical results reported as follows: TPH-D/TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PN As) compound naphthalene was detected in well U-1 ata concentration of 320 ppb and at a concentration of
310 ppb in well U-2. All other PNAs compounds were ND in both wells.

PNAs compounds were ND.

Laboratory report indicates unidentificd hydrocarbons C9-C26.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C12.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-dicsel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline,

Labaratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C14.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8,

Laboratoty report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C14.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12,

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates unideéntified hydrocarbons <C8.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
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EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

21

2

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarhons <Cé.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <Ci6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasotine C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-CI12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

Laboratory report indicates sample was generated out of hold time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28,

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates that due to laboratory error, TPH-Diesel with silca gel cleanup was ran past the recommended hold time.

7176.xIs/#180022 L]
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

-2

T176.x1s/#130022

04/05/99
07/01/99
09/30/99
01/03/00
04/04/00
07/14/00
10/27/00
01/08/01
04/03/01
07/06/01
10/05/01
01/03/02
04/01/02
07/01/02
01/24/03
07/28/03

04/05/99
07/01/99
09/30/99
01/03/00
04/04/00
07/14/00
10/27/00
01/08/01
04/03/01
07/06/01
10/05/01
01/03/02
04/01/02

<1,000
<2,500
<2500
<25
<2500
<2,500

<1,000
. <2,500
<1,000

<100
<100
<500
<5.0
<500
<500

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
<100
<100
<200

55
110
195
12¢
160
120
38
9.33
13.3
36
36
23
59
23
21
13

6.9
35
29.8
14
25
19
15
749
18.1
19
13
7.5
18

<2.0
<5.0
<10
<1.0
<10
<10

ND
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
<2.0
<5,0
<40

<2.0
<5.0
<1Q

<0.50 -

<10
<10

ND
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
<2.0
<5.0
<4.0

<20
<5.0
<10
<0.50
<10
<10

ND
ND
ND
ND!
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
<2.0
<50
<4.0

<2.0

<4.0

<10
<(.50)

C <10

<10

ND
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
<20
<5.0
<4.0

<2.0
<5.0
<10
<(.50
<10
<10

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND'
ND
ND
<2.0
<5.0
<4.0

As of 07/28/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

PR
(pph) i
U-2 07/01/02 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <1.0 (.50 .50 <(.50 <(.50
{cont) 01/24/03 <1,000 <200 59 <4.0) <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0
07/28/03 <2,500 <500 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
-3 04/05/99 ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/00 ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(7/14/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/27/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/08/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/03/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/06/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/01 <1,000 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
01/03/02 - <500 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <].0
04/01/02 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
07/01/02 <25 <5.0 (.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/24/03 <500 <100 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
07/28/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20
MW-4 - 04/05/99 ND ND 9.3 ND ND ND ND ND
07/(1/99 ND ND 21 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/99 ND ND 225 ND  ND ND ND ND
01/03/00 ND ND 17 ND- ND ND ND ND
04/04/00 ND ND 22 ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 ND ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND
10/27/00 ND ND 14 ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/01 ND ND 14.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04/03/01 ND ND 11.6 ND ND ND ND ND
07/06/01 ND - ND 7.1 ND ND ND ND ND

7176.x1s/#180022 10 As of 07/28/03




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 2

Dublin, California

MW-4 10/05/01
(cont) 01/03/02
04/01/02
07/01/02
01/24/03
07/28/03

MW-5 04/05/99
07/01/99
09/30/99
01/03/00
04/04/00
07/14/00
10/27/00
01/08/01
04/03/01
07/06/01
10/05/01
01/03/02
04/01/02
07/01/02
01/24/03
07/28/03

<1,000
<500
<500
<25
<500
<500

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<1,000
<500
<500
<25
<500
<500

<100
<20

<100
<5.0
<100
<100

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<100
<20
<100
<5.0
<100
<100

5.4

3.1

22
0.53
<2.0
<2.0

ND
23
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<2.0
1.6
3.5
23
4.3
34

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<2.0
<1.0
<2.0
<10
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0
<1.0
<20
<0.50
<2.0
<2.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<2.0
<1.0
<2.0
<(.50
<2.0
<2.0

ND
ND
ND
ND

"ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<2.0
<1.0
<2.0
<0.50
<2.0
<2.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

20

<1.0
<2.0
<0.50
<2.0
<20

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<2.0
<1.0
<2.0
<0.50
<2.0
<20

7176.x1s/#180022
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds |
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176 |
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California | - 4 |

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromomethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

! Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

7176 xIs/#180022 12 * As of 07/28/03
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Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
o DATE: 0. Before Purging - - After Purging - - -
S Vs gLy o mgrLy
U-1 _ 01/11/96 - 341
04/11/96 377 3.78
07/104/96" 1.22 -
10/30/96" 1.41 .
01/27/97" 1.34 -
04/08/97' 2.09 -
07/17/97" 2.00 -
1011797 1.86 .
01/19/98! 2.91 -
04/23/98' 0.59 -
07/08/98' 1.10 -
vz 01/11/96 - 3.99
04/11/96 3.32 341
07/10/96" 1,01 ] -
10/30/96' 1.42 I
01/27/97' 1.29 ~ -
04/08/97" 1.69 -
07/17/97" 2.08 -
10/17/97" 1.80 -
01/19/98' 2.95 -
04/23/98' 0.55 -
07/08/08' 1.36 -
U-3 01/11/96 - _ 5.05
04/11/96 ' 5.16 4.96
07/10/96' 3.44 -
10/30/96' 2.18 -
01/27/97" 2.61 -
04/08/97" 3.73 -
07/17/97" 265 -
10/17/97' 2.44 -
01/19/98' 6.51 -
04/23/98" | 472 -
07/08/98" 435 -
cC-1 10/02/95 2.83 -

EXPLANATIONS:
Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter -- = Not Measured
CC-1 = Conductor casing in the underground storage tank backfill

' The wells were not purged on this date.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

horms\conocophillips-market_sop.frm-07/03




er-Ryan Inc.

: "’ GerrL

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7176

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
" FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 180022

Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd. Event Date:  F/28/0 3 _(inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: _l/a_}z:/ﬂ S
Well ID u- 14 Date Monitored: F/l2o ¥/ 3 Well Condition: &> A=
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume a/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2=017 F=038

Total Depth 2735 Factor {VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 680
DepthtoWater ¢/ §/  ft

] =z .7___‘71 XWF__ £} ;:: = 2.V ) 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: -1 gal.

. ime ¢ : 400 h
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer a— Depth ta Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: ' Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fram Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /2.2 <O Weather Conditioﬁs: c] 2
Sampie Time/Date: j2 50 !/ }/ 2/  Water Color: e r&e., L4 ~_Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ‘g ~] /f /4
Did well de-water? _ 4, g2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temp | D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH {vmhos/cm) (ﬁﬁ {mgiL} (mV)
1223 z 2.0 323) 20.%
235 Y. 3 .87 _22% .5
12¥Z 7 3-8 T8l _A0Be
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 1 3 xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
i x500ml Amber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D(B015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

 Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7176 Job Number: 180022
Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. EventDate: /2 9/0 3 _(inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: 'sz . <
Well ID u-2 Date Monitored: 2/2 F/0 % Well Condition: ¢ &
Well Diameter 2 in.
3 Valurme 3M4m=0.02  1=0.04 =017 3=0.38
Total Depth 26,40 Factor (VF) =066 5°=102 6'= 150 12°= 5.80
DepthtoWater (. (8 1
4[ / 22 xWVF_&. I} = 1796 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: H_C__ gal.-
R i : 2400 hi
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 1:22 2223? ((2400 hﬁ))
Disposable Bailer 1 Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Cepth to Water:
Stack Purnp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬂ b] ft
Suction Pump Other: Visuai Confirmation/Ciescription:
Grundfos . : - ; -
Other: —_— Skimmer / Absorbant|Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Well:
Product Transferred to:

Amt Removed from Skimmer: .

gal
gal

Stert Time (purge): _/4¥ O Weather Conditions: ¢ /e g«
Sample Time/Date: y 1y & IF/v& 0 Water Color: Sy 77 Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ‘ § [ Vs (M?
Did well de-water? gl If yes, Time: Volume: B gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempegature D.O. CRP
{2400 hr.) (gal) PH (umhos/cm) ( (mgiL) (mv)
2¥L yd 3L 1oL 7. |
LY ¥ __3H _ce32 &G
f20% & DCR o328 3.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 2 2 xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B Oxy's(8260)
{ x500ml Amber, YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D{8015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7176

Job Number: 180022
Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. EventDate: 7/ 29/073 _ (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: . _yzs e
Well 1D u- 2 Date Monitored: '7-/1 ¥ /03 Well Condition: _ &> e
Well Diameter 2 in. :
Valume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3= 038
Total Depth TE-«0 {t Factor (VF) 4=086 5'=1.02 6"= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 1. .31t :
1A 4'2 WF &:) = { vl g x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: & gal.
b ' Time Started: (2400 rs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiier o Disposable Bafter — Depth to Product;_ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Sugtion Pump - Other: visual Corfirmation/Description:
Grundfos _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): /o ES Weather Conditions: e loa o
Sample Time/Date: j} BT / F28/0 "3 Water Color: L oo QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: <)
Did well de-water? g2 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " " Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRFP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosfcm) ( {mgiL) (mv)
(118 r4 2.5 977 o9.c
(1 £ 9% __ 771 6£%.8
L€ o Tty 9+ B,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 2 2 xvoavial| _ YES HCL STL Ploasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
3 x 500m! Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D{8015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #7176 Job Number: 180022

Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd. EventDate: 2294 3 _ {inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: Mﬂ_ o«

Well ID MW- &£ Date Monitored: /27/c -z Well Condition: _ 5 &

Well Diameter 2 in. i

Total Depth 26 wd i \;::;L:ge(w) Seote ee102 e 1.80 \e 580

Depth to Water /& &7 #t. _
q Q } XVF__&. J 3 - /‘. 6 3 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: -( gal.

P . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: ft
Suctioh Pump - Other: -~ | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. : Ami Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /2 24— Weather Conditions: ¢ e @ v—
Sample Time/Date: ;o0 €@ | 7/1 3(’0'3 Water Color: ¢ /2 en o —- Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? - pf.0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak.} P {umhosicm} ¥ 13)] {mgfL) {mV)
_@3_3_ i 24 _Fe s £9.3%
03 3 .33 215 &7 o
A ’
(=739 J 232 )1 L 6. |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [ PRESERV.TYPE{ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- &4 Z, xvoaviall _ YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's{8260)
. %500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton  |TPH-D{8015M)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. " GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFacility #: ConocoPhillips #71 76 Job Number: 180022
Site Address: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd. EventDate:  F/[1%/p 3 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: s <
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: #/23/2 3 Well Condition:  » 4
Well Diameter 2 i '
Volume 34=002 1°=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth 24 2SR Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water IY. S L
P il —
0.5 wWE O .J =/ 2§ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: £°8  gal
. Time Started: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;':,: Ba"eZ: ((2400 hr;})
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ? ft
Suction Pump - Other: ——————} \Visual Confirmation/Descriptidn:
Gruncffos e - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Weather Conditions: 2 {é g

Start Time (purge): O F ¥ 'l

—

Sample Time/Date: ;576 {7 e ?/ J '} Water Color: e ar Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpITL Sediment Description: 2 ’}-‘/‘/’
Did well de-water? =" If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temper&ture D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {¢mhosfcm) (CEY (mgfL) (mv)
e9 5 T 7. & o % &1
¢95 82 i 742 _ 11/ L8 9
1eee s 2% _plE 6.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- = "% xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260}
{ x 500mi Amber YES NP STL Fleasanton | TPH-D{8015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ____

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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' STL Submission#: 2003-07-0856

Gettler Ryan e August 18, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J cil

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Projecti: 180022.80
Project: Conoco #7176
Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/29/2003 10:15
~ This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety. '

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/12/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

A

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Page 1 of 1
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 g




S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-07-0856

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551 7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name o o Date Sampled C .. Matrix .~ - | Lab#
QA ' 07/28/2003 Water 1
U-1 07/28/2003 12:60 Water 2
u-2 . 07/28/2003 12:10 Water 3
U-3 07/28/2003 11:30 Water 4
Mw-4 07/28/2003 10:50 Water 5
MW-5 : 07/28/2003 10:10 Water 6

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 13




SEV E R N ST'[ Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aitn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valiey Blvd., Dublin, CA

SampleID: QA " yabID:  2003-07-0856 - 1

"_.Sampled 0?/28[2003 R © Extracted: 8/7/2003 21:12
© Matrx . waer . QCHBatch# 2003/08/07- 2864
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution \ \ Analyzed Flag
Gasoline - ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/67/2003 21:12
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08 [07/2003 21:12
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:12
Ethylbenzene ' ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:12
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:12
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:12
Surrogates(s) ‘
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.4 76-114  |% 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:12
Toluene-d8 101.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 2 of 13




SEVERN STE Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s).  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-1 Lab 1D 2003-07-0856 - 2

Sampled: 07/28/2003 12:50 Extracted: _8?9/2003‘1'2 30

Matrix: Water E QC Batch# 20031’08!09 1A 64

Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution|  Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 7100 250 ug/t 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30 g
Benzene - ND 25 ug/L - 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Ethylbenzene 12 25 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 13 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L ‘ 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L. 6.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
EDB ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Ethanol ND 2500 ugiL 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.8 76-114  |% 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30 sh
Toluene-d8 96.5 88-110 (% 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13
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S TE Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aitn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s).  5030B - _ . Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-2. - Lab iD: 2003-07-0856 - 3

‘Sampled:  07/28/2003.12:10" : ‘Extracted: ~ 8/9/2003 12: 52
L 'Matnx ‘Water - .- _ QC Batd'l# 2003/08.109 1A 64 -

Analysns Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Sectnon ) ' o \
Compound : Conc. RL Unit Dilution l Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 5600 250 ugiL 5.00 {08/09/2003 12:52 g
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L . 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Ethylbenzene 34 25 ugf/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5,00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
1,2-DCA ' ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
EDB ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/L 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102.5 76-114  |% 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52
Toiuene-d8 97.0 88-110 |% 5.00 | 08/09/2003 12:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13




SEVERN
TRENT

A parl of Severn Tren! Pic

s O 1 L

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94588

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID u-3 Lab ID: - 2003-07-0856 4
. Sampled:  07/28/2003 11:30 Extracted: ~ 8/7/2003 21:35
© Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003!08!?7 2B 64
Compound Caonc. RL Unit Diiution || Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L ~1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
1,2-DCA | ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 214:36
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 21:35
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.8 76-114 1% 1.00 [ 08/07/2003 21:35
Toluene-d8 99.9 88-110 {% 1.00 { 08/07/2003 21:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco+ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

08/11/2003 16:15

Page 50f 13




STE | Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

" Project: 180022 .80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conaoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

__f_:'_.-Prep(s}*"'5'0303' R S Test(s):  8260FAB

~~Sample.ID: MW-4 . o LabID:  2003-07-0856-5 -
'Sampled 07!28;’2003 10:50. C o Extracted ' Bf9!2003 13: 15

'--_.-Z;Matnx Water . - . QC Batch#: 2003/03109 1A, 64

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution HAnaIyzed Flag

Gasoline ]380 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 08/b9/2003 13:15| g

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 { 08/09/2003 13:15

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

Total xylenes : ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 { 08/09/2003 13:15

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/l. 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

Ethyl tert-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

tert-Amyl methyl etner (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L ' 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

EDB ND 20 ug/L - 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

Surrogates(s) :

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.3 76-114  |% 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15|

Toluene-d8 99.8 88-110 |% 1.00 | 08/09/2003 13:15

'Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2406 Page 6of 13




A part of Severn Trent Ple

 STL

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s): - 50308 Test(s): ~ .B260FAB

- Sample ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 2003-07-0856 - 6 :

Sampled: - 07/28/2003 10:10 Extracted: - 8/7!2003 23; 47

.Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003!08!07-23 54

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution \ Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 . ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 34 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23.47
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 § 08/07/2003 23:47
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
EDB ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 } 08/07/2003 23:47
Ethanol ND 500 ugil 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1133 76-114  |% 1.00 | 08/07/2003 23:47
Toluene-d8 101.6 88-110 [% 1.00 j08/07/2003 23:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/11/2003 16:15

Page 7 of 13




Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sterra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B _ : ' ' . Test(s): 8260FAB
' Method Blank:. . | Water - QC Batch # 2003/08/07-2B.64
MB: 2003/08/07-2B.64-050 . - - o . Date Extrfcted:_OBIOTQOOS 20:50
Compound : Conc. RL Unit - |Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugi 08/07/2003 20:50
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
Toluene : ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/ll | 08/07/2003 20:50
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND - |20 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50-
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
1,2-DCA ND 20 uglL 08/07/2003 20:50
EDB - ND 2.0 uglL 08/07/2003 20:50
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 08/07/2003 20:50
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115.4 76-114 % 08/07/2003 20:50
Toluene-d8 102.2 88-110 % 08/07/2003 20:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/41/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 13



SEVERN
TRENT

STL

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Recetved: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site:

7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Pre'p(s) 50308

Batch QC Report'

Test(s) BZSOFAB
-Qc Batch # 2003108!09-1}\ 64

A part of Severn Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

‘Method Blank Water
~MB: 2003/08/09-1A.64- 002 : Date Extr?cted 08!09!2003 12 02
Compound Conc. RL Unit hnalyzed | Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 08/00/2003 12:02
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
Toluens ND 0.5 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
- Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 08/09/2003 12:02
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
12-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 08/09/2003 12:02
Ethanol ND 500 ugiL 08/09/2003 12:02
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.2 76-114 % 08/09/2003 12:02
Toluene-da 97.6 88-110 % 08/09/2003 12:02

08/11/2003 16:15

Page 9 of 13




S T'E Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Geitler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:16
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

- Batch QC Report

CPreplsk S030B' Test(s) BZSDFAB_
'.‘__Laboratory Control Spike i Water P - QC B tch#zoo:amam 28.64
LCS  2003/08/07-2B.64-006 . Extracted: 08!0712003 Analyzed: 08/07/2003 20:06
. LESD . 2003/08/07-2B.64-028 ~ ~  Extracted: 08/07/2003 Angllyzed: 08/07/2003 20:28

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc] Recovery% |RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LC3D LCS LcsD- | % | Rec. [RPD] LCS ] LGSD

Benzene 29.6 24.4 25 1184 9786 19.3]| 69-128| 20

Toluene 27.0 252 25 108.0 (1008 |6.91]70-130} 20

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.4 245 25 1056 |98.0 7:5 | 65-165| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 545 538 500 109.0 | 1076 76-114

Toluene-d8 488 467 500 97.6 g3.4 88-110¢

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 13




TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
- Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/28/2003 10:15

Site:

7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

-Prep{s): 50308 '

. Labora_tory_

Control Spike

Lcs 2003/08/09-1A.64-018
LCSD  2003/08/09-1A.64-040

Water

Extracted: 08/09/2003
Extracted: 08/09/2003

 Test(s): 8260FAB

QC Ba\tch # 2003!08!09 1A. 64

Analyzed: 08/09/2003 11:18
Ana pzed. 08/09/2003 11:40

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.|] Recovery % JRPD Cirl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 27.0 264 25 108.0 |1056 }2.2]69-129| 20

Toluene 26.9 258 25 103.6 {1032 |04 ]70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.9 255 25 99.6 102.0 | 2.4|65-165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 521 548 500 104.2 | 1096 76-114

Toluene-d8 486 433 500 972 98.6 88-110

Aparl of Sevem Trenl Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096.* www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/11/2003 16:15

Page 11 0f 13




SE V ERNE ST] Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 : :

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

-jPrep(s) 50303 . L SR . _ Test(s) 8260FAB-
_-f‘Matnx Spike(MSIMSD) ERE T water - . acB t\ch#2003108107-25 54_*
T U3 MS o T LabiD: |l 2003-07-0856 - 004
CMs: 2003!08/07 2B. 64-057-' ' Extracted: 08/07/2003 - Analyzed: || 08/07/2003 21:57
R . o o _ S Dilution: o 1.00
- MSD: -._2003!03/07-‘28.64-’019 . Exiracted: 08/07/2003 Analyzed: 08/07/2003 22:19
S S : o Dilution: -1.00
Compound Conc. uglk Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugl. |MS MSD | RPD | Res. RFD MS MSD

Benzene 27.3 26.6 ND 25 109.2 11064 | 2.6 69-129 20

Toluene 26.2 26.2 ND 25 {04.8 [ 1048 j0.0 70-130 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether 276 27.9 ND 25 1104 | 1116 |11 65-_1 65 20

Surrogate(s) )

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 543 547 500 108.6 | 109.3 76-114

Toluened8 465 469 500 |93.1 |93.7 . |e8110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0856

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

8747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

" Legend and Notes '

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high ievel of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag |
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match

our gasoline standard.
sh

Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2003 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13




S EVE R N S' I J i _ Submission #: 2003-07-0856
“TRE N T

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 18002280 Raceived: 07/29/2003 10:15
‘Conoco #7176 '

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name: -~ - Date Sampled : Matrix - | -Lab#
U-1 07/28/2003 12:50 ater 2
u-2 07/28/2003 12:10 ‘&ater 3
u-3 , 07/28/2003 11:30 . Water 4
MW-4 07/28/2003 10:50 Water 5
MW-5 07/28/2003 10:10 Water 8

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/12/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quatry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of9




SEVERN
TRENT

Gettier Ryan

seaEsa O 1 L

Attn:: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Site:

Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s):  8015M

Sample ID: U1 LabID:  2003-07-0856 - 2

© Sampled: * 07/28/2003 12:50 Extracted: ~8/7/2003 08:58

Matrix:  Water QC Batch#: 2003/08;97-01 10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution | Analyzed Flag
Diesel 2100 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 08/08/2003 04:39| ndp
Surrogates(s) '
o-Terphenyl 91.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/08/2003 04:39

A part of Severn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

08122003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

Page 2 of @




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Diesel

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

~Prep(s): - 3510/801 5M
_'_','-_'_‘Sample ID U-2 '

j '-"-sa:_n_pled 07!28!2003 12 10
o Matrix: - Water

Test(s): 801 5M
labiD:  2003-07-0856 - 3
" Extracted:  8/7/2003 08:58"
.. QC Batch#: - 2003!_08_4{07-01.10 PR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution H Analyzed Flag
Diesel 1300 50 ug/L 1.00 OEVPB!ZOOS 05:10| ndp
Surrogates(s) ' i
o-Terphenyl 92.5 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/08/2003 05:10

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/12/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022 .80
Conoco #7176

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Prep(s): ~ 3510/8015M
Sample ID: U-3

Sampled: 07/28/2003 11:30

Matri:  Water

Test(s):
‘Lab ID:
Extracted: |

8015M
2003-07-0856 - 4

'317/2003 os 58.

QcC Batch# 2003/08/07-01. 10

Flag_

Compound cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 05:10
Surrogates(s) '

o-Terpheny! 87.2 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/08/2003 05:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Fisasanton, GA 94566
A part of Seven Trent Ple Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

08/12/2003 16:06

Page 4 of @




s FVE R N ST Submission #: 2003-07-0856
T R E NT. L.

Diesel

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
- Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 .
Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176 :

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA

. -Prep(s) 3510/8015M - - - Tests). . 8015M

| “:;Samp‘e D: MW4 . labiD: 2003 07—0856 5
?'_,7‘_Samp1ed 07/231200310 50j‘ N Extracted: 8/7/2003 08: 58

. Matrix: . SWater . ac Batch# 2003;*03{07-01 10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution \ Analyzed Flag
Diesel 110 50 ug/L 1.00 oq;osmoos 09:53| ndp
Surrogates(s) ‘

o-Terphenyl 80.8 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/08/2003 09:53

- 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/12/2003 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 025 464 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 5 of 9



o O 1 L
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

- Prep(sk:  3510/8015M -
“Sample ID: MW-5

- Sampled:' 07/28/2003 10:10

 Matrix:  water-

Test(s):
Lab ID_:

Extracted: T
- QC Batch#: 2009/08(07-01.10

2003-07-0856- 6

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution \\ Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/08/2003 10:24
Surrogates(s) '

o-Terpheny} 87.5 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/08/2003 10:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1912 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/12/2003 16:06

Page 6 of 9




s g

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report
. Prep(s); 3510/8015M - . 0 Test(s): 8015M
Method Blank . - Water. - QC Batch # 2003/08/07-01.10-
- MB: 2003/08/07-01:10-00 - o - Da_tr—;_'Ext[?)cite_d:.,QBIDT-!_EO_DS-08:58
Compound Conc. RL Unit hnalyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/l 08/08/2003 08:21
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 90.3 60-130 % 08/08/2003 08:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/12/2003 16:08
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Page 7 of 9

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www_sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496



| TRENT |

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {(925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-07.0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

gPrep(s) 3510!8015M

N Laboratory

LGS 2003/08/07-01.10-002
LCSD . 2003/08/07-01.10-003

Control Splke

Batch QC Report’ -

Water ‘_

Extracted 08/07!2003
Extracted: _081’07!2003

Test(s) 8015M-

' QC B ' ch # 2003!08/07-01 10 5

Ana zed: 08/08/2003 08:52
Analyzed: 08/08/2003 09:22

Compound - Conc. ugft Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
' LCS LCSD — |LCS L.CSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 923 898 1000 923 89.8 27| 60-130] 25
Surrogates(s) _ '
o-Terphenyl 19.6 19.5 20.0 a7.8 97.6 60-13Q) O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/12/2003 16:06
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of9




s EVER N ST‘[ Submission #; 2003-07-0856
T RENT

Diesel

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
8747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA

Légend and Notes "

Result Flag
© ndp ‘ \ \
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard |

]
|

- 8/12/2003 16:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/12/2

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 bacie 907
A part of Severn Trert Plc Tel 925 48B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * A DHS ELAP# 2496 age ¥ 0




SEVERN ST
TREN L

Gettler Ryan

Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Samples Reported

Sémple Name | - "~ Date Sampled ’ -‘-Maﬁi):(}:‘ i Lab #
U-1 07/28/2003 12:50 n\l’ater _2 .
u-2 07/28/2003 12:10 " Water 3
MW-4 07/28/2003 10:50 Water 5
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/28/2003 08:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

Page 1 of 7

>




SEVERN
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

s O 1 L

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

'Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA
_Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s): - 8015M . -
_ Sample ID: Ut ‘Lab ID: 2003_4_(_37-‘0856-1-2:
~ Sampled:  07/28/2003 12: 50 . Extracted:  8/22/200305:12" -
o Matrix Water. QC Batch#: - 2003/0822-03.10
: Ana!ysrs Flag HT { See Legend and Note Sectlon) o ST .' 1 B
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution | | Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 1200 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/24/2003 10:05
Surrogate(s} - |
o-Terphenyl 55.2 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/24/2003 10:05 sl

A part of Severn Treni Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(08/28/2003 08:50

Page 2ol 7



TRENT

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA
Prep(s): ' 3510/8015M Test(s): - 8016M .
~ Sample ID: U-2' LabID: - - 2003-07-0856-3
;'Sampled 07!28!2003 12 10 ESctr'acted 3122!2003 05 12
Matnx Water ' ' . QC Batch# 2003!08[22-03 10
K Analysns Flag HT ( See Legend and Note Section )

.| Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution H Analyzed Flag
Diesel 710 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/24/2003 10:35] ndp
Surrogatefs) . ' |

o-Terphenyl 64.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/24/2003 10:35
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/28/2003 08:50
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Apart af Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 7




: s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-07-0856
CTRENT | I L | |

Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

" Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

. Prep(s): - 3510/8016M. . ~ . Test(s;:  BO15M
| SampleD: MW " LabID:  2003-07-0856 - &
'"_iSampted 07/28/2003 10: 50;_; 0. . Exracted: ' 8/22/200305:12

-“:':.____,Matnx ., Wa_ter__j__gj;, G e QC Batchi#: 2003108!\22-03 A0
Compound ' Conc. RL Unit Dilution \ \ Analyzed Flag
Diesel 130 50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/23/2003 20:121 ndp
Surrogate(s) .
o-Terphenyl _ 731 60-130 |% 1.00 | 08/23/2003 20:12
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/28/2003 08:50

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7



£l

S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0856

TRENT

Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15 -
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA

Batch QC Report

 Prep(s): 3510/8015M | T Test(s) 8015M
Method Blank. ' - Water ‘Qc Batch # 2003108]22-03 10-
MB: 2003!08?22-03.10—001‘ : R " : Date Exlracted 08[22!2003 05 12
Compound Conc. RL Unit .___Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 08/23/2003 06:28 -
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 71.2 60-130 % 08/23/2003 06:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/28/2003 08:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pan of Sevem Tranl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 7




-

“~

[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5§51-7899

Project: 180022.80
Conoco #7176

Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

Submission #: 2003-07-0856

Received: 07/29/2003 10:15

Site:

7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

 Prep(s) 351006016M '

Laboratory Control Splke £ -":f o

. Lcs | 2003/08/22-03.10-002
'LCSD . 2003/08/22-03.10-003

Water

Extracted 081221’2003 :

- Batch QC Report - -

‘Extracted: 08/22/2003

L L}_-"res't(s_)‘: -801.5M

R Qc B,'tch # 2003/03;22-03 10-:

Ana"yzed 08/23/2003 06:58

" Analyzed: 08/23/2003 07:29 -

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.]| Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LGS ] LCSD

Diesel 768 633 1000 76.8 633 |[19.3] 60-130] 25

Surrogates(s}

o-Terphenyi 17.2 141 20.0 85.9 70.7 60-130) 0

A parl of Sevem Trenl Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/28/2003 08:50

Page 6 of 7
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SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0856

TREN

Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180022.80 Received: 07/29/2003 10:15
Conoco #7176

Site: 7850 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA

Legend and Notes

Report Comment

Due to a laboratory errar, samples U-1, U-2 and MW-4 were analyzed for T\PH Diesel
with silica gel cleanup past the recommended hold time. !\

Analysis Flag
HT ,
Extracted out of holding time
Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sl '
Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A e of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/28/2003 ¢8:50

Page 7 of 7
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